WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

REGULAR SESSION, 1955

ENROLLED

HOUSE BILL No. 57

(By Mr. Booth)

PASSED //// 12 1955

In Effect Passage

Filed In the Office of the Secretary of State MAR 18 1955 of West Virginia. D. PITT O'BRIEN

SECRETARY OF STATE

ENROLLED

House Bill No. 57

(Ву Мк. Воотн)

[Passed March 12, 1955; in effect July 1, 1955.]

AN ACT to amend and reenact section seventeen, article one, chapter eleven-a of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, relating to the authority of sheriff's commission for collection of taxes.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That section seventeen, article one, chapter eleven-a of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, be amended and reenacted to read as follows:

Section 17. Sheriff's Commission for Collection.—After

- 2 the sheriff has collected eighty-five per cent of the com-
- 3 bined total of all taxes assessed on real and personal
- 4 property, he shall, in addition to the salary and compen-
- 5 sation now authorized by law, be allowed a commission of
- 6 two and one-half per cent on the remainder of the taxes
- 7 actually collected, exclusive of interest and charges there-

- 8 on, if the collection be made before the delinquent list
- 9 has been approved by the county court: Provided, how-
- 10 ever, That the total amount of commissions paid to any
- 11 sheriff shall not exceed the sum of fifteen thousand dollars
- 12 in any one year. The commission so allowed shall be
- 13 determined by the county court and charged against the
- 14 various funds for which the taxes are collected.

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

Chairman Senate Committee

Chairman House Committee

Originated in the House of Delegates

00

Takes effect passage.
House Muger
Clerk of the Senate
(MBlandenshis)
Clerk of the House of Delegates
Falkh Bean
President of the Senate
W.E. Flannery
Speaker House of Delegates
\mathcal{O}

The within approved this the 12

day of March, 1955.

Allham C. Marlans

1

of West Virginia

D. PITT O'BRIEN

SCOPETARY OF STATE